From: British North America Legislative Database; University of New Brunswick bnald.lib.unb.ca

Laws of His Majesty's Province of Upper Canada, passed in the year 1836. Toronto: Robert Stanton, 1836.

6 William IV - Chapter 45 (Session 2)

An Act granting to His Majesty the sum of One Hundred Pounds, for the purpose of repairing the Dwelling-house of the Light-house Keeper on Gibraltar Point, in the Home District. The Royal Assent to this Bill promulgated by Proclamation, 29th September, 1836.

Whereas it is necessary that the sum of One Hundred Pounds should be granted to Your Majesty, for the purpose of enabling Your Majesty to direct the expenditure of the said sum in repairing the Dwelling-house of the Light Keeper on Gibraltar Point: May it therefore please Your Majesty that it may be enacted, And be it enacted by the King's most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Assembly of the Province of Upper Canada, constituted and assembled by virtue of and under the authority of an Act passed in the Parliament of Great Britain, entitled, "An Act to repeal certain parts of an Act passed in the fourteenth year of His Majesty's reign, entitled, 'An Act for making more effectual provision for the Government of the Province of Quebec, in North America, and to make further provision for the Government of the said Province," and by the authority of the same, That from and out of the Duties now raised, levied and collected, or hereafter to be raised, levied and collected, and in the hands of the Receiver General, and unappropriated, there be granted to His Majesty the sum of One Hundred Pounds, which said sum of One Hundred Pounds shall be appropriated and applied in repairing the Dwelling-house of the Light-house Keeper on Gibraltar Point, opposite to the City of Toronto, under the superintendence of the Commissioner appointed by this Act.

- II. And be it further enacted by the authority aforesaid, That John Harper, Esquire, Alderman of the City of Toronto, be Commissioner for the purposes of this Act.
- III. And be it further enacted by the authority aforesaid, That the money hereby granted, shall be paid by the Receiver General of this Province, in pursuance of any Warrant or Warrants issued by the Governor, Lieutenant Governor, or Person Administering the Government of this Province, for the time being, in favour of the said Commissioner, and shall be accounted for to His Majesty, through the Lords Commissioners of His Treasury, in such manner and form as His Majesty, His Heirs and Successors, shall be graciously pleased to direct.
- IV. And be it further enacted by the authority aforesaid, That an account, in detail, of the expenditure of the sum hereby granted, shall be prepared by the Commissioner, and forwarded to His Excellency the Lieutenant Governor, on or before the first day of January, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-seven, for the information of the Legislature.